THE DATASHEET OF
TLE6389G501NTMA1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
P-DSO-14-3, -4, -9, -11
Step-Down DC/DC Controller
Target Datasheet
 TLE 6389
 Target Datasheet Rev. 1.7 1 2001-09-17

These step-down controllers drive an external P-channel MOSFET, allowing design
flexibility for applications up to 3A.  A high switching frequency (up to 350kHz) and
Type Ordering Code Package Description
TLE 6389 GV on request P-DSO-14 adjustable
TLE 6389 G50 on request P-DSO-14 5V, Device Enable
TLE 6389 G50-1 on request P-DSO-14 5V, SI GND, SI Enable
TLE 6389 G33 on request P-DSO-14 3.3V, Device Enable
TLE 6389 G33-1 on request P-DSO-14 3.3V, SI GND, SI Enable
Features
• Operation from 5V to 60V Input Voltage
• 100% Maximum Duty Cycle
• Efficiency >90%
• Output Current up to 3A
• Less than 100µA Quiescent Current
• 2µA Max Shutdown Current
• Up to 350kHz Switching Frequency
• Adjustable and Fixed 5V and
3.3V Output Voltage versions
• 3% output voltage accuracy
(PWM Mode)
• Current-Mode Control Scheme
• On Chip Low Battery Detector
• Ambient operation range
-40°C to 125°C
TLE 6389
Target Datasheet Rev. 1.7 2 2001-09-17
operation in continuous-conduction mode allow the use of tiny surface-mount inductors.
Output capacitor requirements are also reduced, minimizing PC board area and system
costs. The output voltage is preset at 5V (TLE6389-50) or 3.3V (TLE6389-33) and
adjustable for the TLE6389. Input voltages can be up to 60V.
Pin Configuration (top view)
Pin Definitions and Functions
Pin No
SO-14
Symbol Function
2 FB Feedback Input.
1. For adjustable-output operation connect to an external voltage divider
between the output and GND (see the Setting the Output Voltage section).
2. Sense input for fixed 5V or 3.3V output operation.  FB is internally
connected to an on-chip voltage divider.
3 VOUT VOUT Input.
Input for internal supply. Connect to output if variable version is used. For
fixed voltage version connect FB and VOUT.
1 ENABLE Active-Low Enable Input. Device is placed in shutdown when Enable is
driven low. In shutdown mode, the reference, output, and external
MOSFET are turned off. Connect to logic high for normal operation.
(TLE6389G50, TLE6389G33, TLE6389GV only)
8
9
10
11